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"Receivership Entities"), submits herewith the Receiver's Fifty-First Report to the

Court.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
VS.

MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.;

MEDICAL CAPITAL CORPORATION;

MEDICAL CAPITAL PROVIDER FUNDING CORPORATION VI,
SIDNEY M. FIELD; and JOSEPH LAMPARIELLO

RECEIVER'S FIFTY-FIRST REPORT
For the Honorable David O. Carter

Thomas Seaman, CFA
Thomas Seaman Company
3 Park Plaza, Suite 550
Irvine, California 92614
Tel: (949) 222-0551

Fax: (949) 222-0661
tom@thomasseaman.com
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l. INTRODUCTION

This fifty-first report was prepared by Thomas Seaman, Permanent Receiver ("Receiver")
for Medical Capital Holdings, Inc. ("MCH"), Medical Capital Corporation ("MCC"), Medical
Provider Funding Corporation VI ("MPFC VI"), and their subsidiaries and affiliates
(collectively, the "Receivership Entities,” "Medical Capital” or "MedCap™). At the hearing on
September 8, 2009, the Court ordered that the Receiver submit monthly reports, on or before the
10" day of each month, to address the status of the receivership estate and its assets. The
Receiver submits this report per the Court's order.

1. SUMMARY OF RECEIVER'S ACTIONS

During the preceding month, the Receiver continued his efforts to recover funds from
Medical Capital's assets, including collection efforts on various loan and other debt obligations
owed by Medical Capital’s borrowers, management of Medical Capital’s operating assets,
marketing and sale of assets, preparation and administration of tax returns and amended tax
returns, and litigation to recover funds for the benefit of the receivership estate.

The Receiver's actions more specifically include the following:

. During September, 2013, the Receiver collected $4,800.99 which is
comprised of $3,362.00 in accounts receivable collections and interest income of
$1,438.99. Since the inception of the case through September 30, 2013, the
Receiver has collected $165,498,412.53, which is comprised of the following

sources:
o] Accounts Receivable collections $ 2,652,105.80
o] Loan payments $ 14,918,117.33
o] NHBC revenue $ 20,787,479.75
o] Viva Vision Revenue $ 1,147,361.49
o] Perfect Game revenue $  1,191,405.08
o] Insurance proceeds $ 201,404.38
o Rental income $ 561,519.34
o] Asset sales $ 115,840,807.69
o] Settlement proceeds $ 1,316,572.50
o] Turnover /seizure of bank accounts $ 4,550,029.73
o] Income tax returns $ 1,628,866.58
o} Property tax refunds $ 501,184.58
o] Interest income $ 201,558.28

972174.01/LA
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The Receiver and his team continue to pursue collection of debts from
numerous borrowers including restructuring debt, the sale of debt, and litigation
to enforce the lenders' rights. Most of the loans are impaired or otherwise non-
performing and the Receiver has filed actions to enforce Medical Capital’s rights
as to a number of borrowers.

Bank of New York Mellon reached a settlement with the class and mass
action plaintiffs which superseded the Receiver's prior settlement which the Court
approved on June 24, 2013. The settlement proceeds will be distributed through
various counsel for the note holders. Wells Fargo later reached its own
settlement with the class and mass action plaintiffs. On May 6, 2013, the Court
issued an order preliminarily approving that settlement. Final approval of the
Wells Fargo settlement with note holders was granted after the hearing on
August 12, 2013. The Receiver is communicating with counsel for the trustees
and plaintiffs to address the coordination of distributions.

Pursuant to authority previously granted by the Court, the Receiver filed a
complaint on May 2, 2011 against the firm of Sedgwick LLP, former counsel to
various Medical Capital entities, for $200,000,000 in damages arising out of the
prior representation. Sedgwick LLP filed a motion to dismiss which was granted
with leave to amend the complaint to include specific information concerning the
discovery of the Receivership Entities’ claims against Sedgwick LLP. The
Receiver filed an amended complaint, as to which Sedgwick filed another motion
to dismiss, which was denied by the Court. The Receiver also responded to
discovery. The Receiver arranged for the defendant to have access to non-
privileged books and records of the Receivership Entities. The parties also
engaged in discussions concerning the scope of the Receiver's claims. The Court
held a status conference on February 14, 2013 to discuss the Receiver's Motion
for Leave to Amend and Sedgwick's Motion for Sanctions with the parties. It was
agreed that the Receiver would file a Second Amended Complaint with a detailed
discussion of damages, and the Motion for Sanctions was taken off calendar. The
Receiver filed his amended complaint on March 5, 2013, and Sedgwick filed
another motion to dismiss. The Court has ruled on the motion, granting it in part
and denying it in part. The Receiver filed his Third Amended Complaint on
July 30, 2013, and Sedgwick answered the complaint on August 15, 2013. A
scheduling conference has been set for December 9, 2013.

The Receiver also sought Court approval to bring additional litigation, with
such papers being filed under seal. The Court granted such approval and the
Receiver is proceeding with arbitration of the estate’s claim. The parties
submitted a joint scheduling order proposing an arbitration date of August 26,
2014. Discovery is ongoing.

The Receiver has completed reconciliation of claims offsets from third party
recoveries. The deadline to provide such information was July 16, 2013, and the
Receiver filed a report with the Court on August 1, 2013, requesting Court
approval of the Receiver's proposed offset amounts as to certain note holders. A

-6-
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hearing on the Receiver's proposed offsets took place on August 12, 2013 at
which time the Court granted a fifteen day continuance to resolve third party
claim adjustments. A final list of proposed claim adjustments was submitted to
the Court and the note holder plaintiffs on August 27, 2013. On September 25,
2013, the Court entered an order approving the Receiver's proposed third party
offsets. The trustee settlements will be disbursed first, and when completed, the
Receiver will adjust note holder claims for these and amounts and then make a
distribution.

. As previously reported, the Receiver learned that Medical Capital overpaid
federal and state income taxes. The Receiver has prepared and filed amended
returns for 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 as well as the 2008 and 2009 original tax
returns with the goal of obtaining refunds from the taxing authorities. The total
amount of requested refunds from the IRS is now expected to be approximately
$9.5 million, not including interest. Refunds are also being sought from state
taxing authorities. The Receiver has begun receiving payments and to date has
collected $1,628,782.53 in tax refunds, which is reflected in the attached
accounting. The IRS examined the Receiver’s returns and company books and
records at the Receiver’s offices and filed a claim against the receivership estate.
The IRS revenue officer and field agents assigned to the amended returns have
completed their onsite work and have now approved the amended returns and
prepared their Revenue Agent Report, to which the Receiver consented. The
amended returns were submitted to a congressional review committee whose
approval was required for all tax refunds in excess of $2,000,000. The IRS has
reduced its claim of $197,000,000 to approximately $22,000 now that the
Receiver and the IRS have agreed to the tax losses suffered by the receivership
entities and the Receiver expects to file a stipulation with the Court
recommending resolution of the IRS claim at $22,000. The IRS also informed the
Receiver the refund request has been approved by the congressional review. The
Receiver is very pleased to report that refund checks in the total amount
$6,195,444.05 were received in early October and are therefore not reflected in
this report. An additional $3,641,152.46 is expected in the next few days. The
October 2013 report will therefore reflect tax refunds of $9,836,596.51. This
amount includes interest on the refunds in the amount of $265,026.51, which the
Receiver requested from the IRS. The receipt of the refunds will allow the
Receiver to increase the amount of the distribution by approximately
$10,000,000.

. As previously reported, the Receiver conducted a forensic accounting of the
sources and uses of all Medical Capital funds. There were over twenty billion
dollars of transactions in 258 separate bank accounts to account for, covering the
period from November 2003 through the time of the Receiver’s appointment.
Over 15,000 bank statements were input and reconciled. The Receiver filed his
Forensic Accounting Report in December, 2011. The accounting is organized in a
relational database and allows the Receiver to account for and identify assets and
recipients of ill-gotten gains for the purpose of recovering funds for the benefit of

972174.01/LA
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the receivership estate. A summary level sources and uses funds analysis
excerpted from the forensic accounting follows.

Summary Sources and Uses of Funds

(in $ millions)

J Amount raised from note holders 1,760.5
J Interest income 8.2
J Total Cash In 1,768.7
J Use of Funds:

. Principal returned to note holders 682.9
. Administrative Fees paid to MCC 329.3
. Administrative Fees recycled to the MPFCs (62.2)
. Interest paid to note holders 309.8
o Money lost on lending and investing activity 298.6
. Cash paid to pre MPFC money raising entities 186.3
o Payments to or on behalf of defendants 12.1
. Servicing Fees 4.8
. Operating expenses and miscellaneous 2.4
. Commissions 1.2
J Trustee fees 6
J Sub-total 1,765.8
. Ending Cash Balance 2.9

972174.01/LA
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IMI. INVENTORY OF KEY ASSETS

Exhibit A provides an inventory of some of the largest and most significant assets of the
Receivership Entities, together with individual summaries more fully describing each asset. The
summaries included in the Receiver's prior report will remain in each report until disposition of
the asset and updates will be provided as appropriate. It should be noted that the Receiver's
investigation is continuing, and that this Report should be considered preliminary and subject to
change.

IV. RECEIVER'S ACCOUNTING AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

Exhibit B provides financial statements for the receivership estate through September 30,
2013. An Income and Expense Statement, Balance Sheet and General Ledger are provided. To
date, the estate has received funds in the amount of $165,498,412.53, including interest income
of $201,558.28. The Receiver has disbursed fimds in the amount of $49,182,713,20 for
operating expenses of the Receivership Entities and administering the receivership estate. The
Receiver is holding funds in the amount of $116,315,699.33 as of September 30, 2013.

Dated: October 10, 2013 _ Respectfully submitted

W A W
THOMAS A. SEAMAN, as Receiver for
MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC.

S12174.01LA 9
298591-00004/mrfivh -
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EXHIBIT A

Medical Capital Receivership
Inventory of Significant Assets

(in $ millions)
Amount owed
to or invested Exhibit A

Asset Description in by MedCap Page
Acct. Rec. Loans Accounts receivable loans to medical care providers 824 12

Non-operating hospital and medical office bldg in

Legacy Medical Center  Atlanta 36.6 13
Parkway Hospital Non-operating hospital in New York 76.0 18
Perfect Game Completed film 18.1 22
Edge Capital Loans to company which funded real estate loans 20 27

Variety of loans and investments in non-medical
Other Assets ventures 30

972174.01/LA
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Medical Accounts Receivable

Medical Capital Stated Value of A/R Accounts 104 Accounts $625,332,141.00"
Verifiable Accounts Receivable 42 Accounts $80,637,383.00
— A/R aged under 180 days 6 Accounts 6,114,233.00
— AJR aged more than 180 days 39 Accounts 74,523,150.00
Non-Existent Accounts Receivable 53 Accounts $ 542,894,528.00
— Accounts that no longer exist 46 Accounts 450,987,914.00
- Accounts with a negative balance 3 Accounts 1,597,491.00
—  Accounts with collateral transferred to term loans 4 Accounts 90,209,123.33
Judgments on Accounts Receivable 9 Accounts $1,800,230.00

Status as of September 8, 2009:

0 The Receiver has identified and contacted all of the Providers who are parties to an active
medical receivable Purchase Agreement. In each case the Receiver has ascertained the
status of the Purchase Agreement and payments due thereunder. Demand has been made
for payments where due and collections are proceeding using re-hired employees of
Medical Capital.

Significant obstacles to collections of accounts receivable exist.

0 Some Providers are diverting collections in order to survive following MedCap's
cessation of receivables purchases under its Purchase Agreement and several Providers
are now defunct or insolvent.

o Of the 104 medical accounts receivable clients listed on the various NCCR reports by
Medical Capital, 53 of these accounts (totaling $542,894,528) are not viable or no longer
exist. In other words, it appears these 53 accounts may have been valid accounts at one
time many years ago, but this is no longer the case. The Receiver has identified
numerous instances where MedCap manipulated the external reporting to leave out the
age of the batch of receivables, which obfuscated the value of same. In some cases, the
actual amount of the batch has been inflated in MedCap's records. There are no
MediTrak reports to support such accounts as MediTrak reports either indicate that the
accounts are closed or do not list the accounts at all. There are no active UCC-1 filings
for these accounts. There have been no collections or advances on these accounts for

! The value of assets in the company's financial records is vastly less than the amounts set forth in the Net

Collateral Coverage Ratio report which formed the basis for payment of Administrative fees by the MPFC trusts to
MCC.

972174.01/LA
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many years. It is unlikely the Receiver will make significant collections on these
accounts.

0 MCC may have been collecting receivables it did not fund. MCC ran out of cash in early
May 2009, and therefore stopped lending money and purchasing accounts receivable as
required under its Purchase Agreements with Providers. Several Providers are asserting
claims for moneys that MCC collected while in default under Purchase Agreements.

o Of the verifiable accounts receivable, many Providers have stale and aged receivables.
Of the 104 accounts listed on the various NCCR reports by Medical Capital, 39 have
severely aged receivables. Of the 39 accounts with aged receivables, 31 report that the
newest receivables were purchased between 2002 and 2006, totaling $52,055,679. Only
two of these accounts show any accounts receivable purchased in 2008. There were no
batches purchased in 2009 for any of these 39 accounts. Thirty-three of the accounts
were aged well beyond 180 days prior to their subsequent purchase via InterCompany
Transfer. Given the age of those receivables, it is unclear how much, if any, can be
collected on these accounts. Of the $80,637,383 of real accounts receivable, a mere
$6,114,233 are under 180 days old and therefore potentially collectible.

972174.01/LA
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Legacy Medical Center

Description:
A non-operating hospital, medical office building and 75.3 acres of land in Atlanta, Georgia.
The Receivership Entities Interest:

In 2007, MedCap started foreclosure proceedings and ultimately bought the asset free and clear
of liens as a credit bid in connection with a sale under 11 U.S.C. § 363. MedCap briefly
operated the facility at a significant loss, retaining a third party operator and facilities manager.
While these figures have not been verified, the Receiver understands that MCC spent $10 million
to renovate and operate the facility. The facility failed to attract sufficient business and in
January 2009 operations at the hospital ceased.

Status as of August 3, 2009

As of August 3, 2009, the facility had been abandoned and was without security. MedCap was
allegedly in debt to the property management company in excess of $500,000 and the
management company had ceased providing services. MedCap had not paid its electric bills and
the utility provided a notice of termination of service. There were deferred maintenance issues
involving plumbing, the boiler and electric system. Three doctors were occupying three small
offices in the medical office building and the Receiver was collecting their rent. Receivership
Entities loaned at least $36.6 million to the hospital and millions more to hold and operate the
facility.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

After his appointment, the Receiver dispatched an agent to Atlanta to secure the facility. The
Receiver hired two key employees and reinstated the property management company in order to
secure and preserve the asset. The Receiver also met with brokers and confirmed insurance. The
Receiver was given an offer of $5 million to purchase the property which appeared to be far too
low.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver executed a listing agreement with Grubb & Ellis, who had been marketing the
property on MedCap’s behalf prior to the appointment of the receiver, and instructed the brokers
to establish a deadline of October 9, 2009 for best and final offers. Two offers to purchase were
made. The Receiver anticipated that a Purchase and Sale Agreement would be executed and the
property would be in escrow within the following few weeks. Once a Purchase and Sale
Agreement was finalized, the Receiver anticipated filing the appropriate pleadings seeking Court
approval to sell the property utilizing an overbid procedure.

972174.01/LA
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Status as of November 9, 2009:

The Receiver has executed a Letter of Intent to sell the property for $9.5 million. A Purchase
and Sale Agreement has been drafted and negotiations concerning its terms are ongoing. The
Receiver anticipates concluding such negotiations shortly, executing the agreement, and filing a
motion for Court approval in the next two weeks. The motion will seek approval of the sale
utilizing an overbid procedure, and the Receiver anticipates collecting the net proceeds from
such sale by year end.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The purchase and sale agreement was executed. The due diligence period concluded on
December 9, 2009 and it appeared that the buyer was withdrawing from the sale. The Receiver
gave a one day extension. No overbids were received. The Receiver was pursuing parallel paths
in the event that the buyer did not perform including hiring counsel to petition the Department of
Community Health for an extension and locating potential operators. While the Receiver was in
discussions with two potential operators, the risks associated operating a hospital, underscored
by the defendants' prior unsuccessful operating the hospital which resulted in the loss of millions
of dollars, appeared to be high. The Receiver also continued to aggressively market the property
for sale.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The December, 2009 sale did not occur, as the Buyer withdrew. The Receiver had discussions
with a new potential buyer, and entered into a short term lease with the new party to facilitate a
potential purchase. The lease allowed the lessee time to apply for provisional license to operate,
a critical step to keep the Certificate of Need, which was set to expire on January 16, 2010,
active. The Receiver's agents, as well as representatives of the new buyer, were in contact with
the Department of Community Health with respect to a potential extension of the hospital's
Certificate of Need. The Receiver was negotiating an option agreement whereby the new buyer
would have the option to purchase the property. In the event the parties executed an agreement
and the option to purchase is exercised, which would occur in the next few weeks, the Receiver
anticipated immediately filing the necessary motion papers with the Court to approve the sale
subject to an overbid process.

Status as of February 10, 2010:

The Department of Community Health allowed the Certificate of Need to expire. However, the
prospective buyers were in discussions with DCH to have consideration of a new application for
a CON occur on an expedited basis. The Receiver was negotiating a letter of intent to sell the
facility to such buyers for a net price of $9.5 million subject to Court approval and an overbid
procedure. Once the LOI was signed, the Receiver's team anticipated negotiating the terms of a
Purchase and Sale Agreement, and hoped that an agreement would be reached within the next
few weeks. The Receiver would then seek Court approval for the sale subject to overbid
procedures.

972174.01/LA
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Status as of April 12, 2010:

The Receiver executed a letter of intent for the sale of the facility for a net price of
approximately $9.5 million, and negotiated the terms of a Purchase and Sale Agreement. The
Receiver expected to execute the final agreement shortly and would thereafter file the
appropriate papers to obtain Court approval of the sale subject to overbid procedures.

Status as of May 10, 2010:

The Receiver entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the facility with a purchase price
of $9.5 million. The Receiver anticipated filing the appropriate papers, seeking Court approval
of overbid procedures and the sale, shortly. The Receiver anticipated the hearing on the motion
to approve the sale will take place on June 21, 2010. The buyer provided an initial deposit of
$50,000, with a further deposit required promptly after the hearing. The Receiver continued to
solicit overbidders through various marketing efforts.

Status as of June 10, 2010:

On May 21, 2010, the Receiver filed the appropriate papers seeking Court approval of proposed
overbid procedures and the sale itself. On June 2, 2010, the Court granted the ex parte
application seeking approval of the overbid procedures. The deadline for submission of overbids
was June 16, 2010, and the hearing on the motion to approve the sale was set to occur on June
21, 2010.

Status as of August 10, 2010:

Prior to the hearing on the sale approval motion, the parties to the action filed, and the Court
approved, a stipulation continuing the hearing date to September 13, 2010. The continuance was
necessary to accommodate the buyer’s financing, including financing from the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, which was subject to unforeseen delays. The Receiver
anticipated that buyer’s financing will be confirmed in advance of the new hearing date and that
the hearing will go forward on September 13, 2010.

Status as of October 11, 2010:

The Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH) issued a unilateral extension of its
deadline to complete review of the buyer's application for a Certificate of Need. Buyer
confirmed financing for the purchase, which was conditioned on obtaining a Certificate of Need.
Therefore, the parties stipulated to extend the hearing date on the Receiver's sale approval
motion to October 18, 2010 to accommodate the DCH's need for additional time. The Court had
not yet ruled on the parties' stipulated request for a hearing continuance.

Status as of December 10, 2010:

The Georgia Department of Community Health denied buyer’s application for a Certificate of
Need. The Receiver’s motion to approve the sale was withdrawn, and the Receiver was
negotiating an amended purchase agreement. Buyer is appealing the denial of its application.

972174.01/LA
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Status as of March 10, 2011:

An amended Purchase and Sale Agreement was executed. Buyer continued to pursue its appeal
of the denial of a Certificate of Need. Once the appeal is determined, the Receiver will take
appropriate action.

Status as of April 11, 2011:

Pursuant to the Amended Purchase and Sale Agreement, the buyer's non-refundable $100,000
earnest money deposit was turned over to the Receiver. Buyer recently defaulted on its lease
obligations, and the Receiver was taking appropriate actions to enforce the lease. Attempts to
find alternative buyers for overbids, or to purchase the property in the event the buyer cannot
conclude the sale, were continuing.

Status as of August 10, 2011:

Buyer has withdrawn from the purchase transaction. The Receiver has re-secured the property,
and restarted direct sale marketing efforts.

Status as of September 12, 2011:

The Receiver entered into a listing agreement with new brokers to sell the property. These
efforts have resulted in a letter of intent to purchase the property for $6 million subject to Court
approval and overbid. There is no contingency for the buyer obtaining a Certificate of Need, nor
is there a financing contingency. Including a sixty day post Court approval appeal period, the
Receiver anticipates closing the sale in approximately 180 days.

Status as of November 10, 2011:

The Receiver was working with the prospective buyer, however, the buyer had not executed the
Purchase and Sale Agreement, and had not submitted its deposit. Therefore, the Receiver could
not predict the timing of an approval motion or potential closing of the sale.

Status as of June 11, 2012:

Given the prospective buyer's failure to execute an agreement or provide a deposit, the Receiver
has engaged in discussions with additional parties.

Status as of September 10, 2012:

The Receiver received an offer to purchase and made a counteroffer. The Receiver hopes to
enter into a letter of intent within the next few weeks.

Status as of October 10, 2012:

The Receiver entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement to sell the property for $5 million,
subject to overbid and Court approval. Due diligence was to be concluded in early November,
after which the Receiver will file a motion to approve the sale.

972174.01/LA
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Status as of November 12, 2012:

The due diligence period contemplated by the Purchase and Sale Agreement has expired. The
Receiver will be filing a motion to approve the sale, subject to overbid, in the next week, with a
hearing to be set in December 2012.

Status as of December 10, 2012:

The Receiver's motion to approve the sale of Southwest Hospital was filed on November 16,
2012. It was originally set to be heard on December 17, 2012. Given the Court's unavailability
on that date, the hearing was continued at the Court's request to December 27, 2012.

Status as of January 10, 2013:

The Court granted the Receiver's motion and approved the sale, which is expected to close in
early March, 2013.

Status as of February 11, 2013:

The buyer requested an extension of the closing date for 45 days. The Receiver agreed,
conditioned upon payment of a fee of $10,000, an additional non-refundable deposit of $90,000,
and Court approval. An application requesting such approval was to be filed shortly.

Status as of April 10, 2013:

An application requesting approval of an amended sale agreement was filed, and was granted by
the Court on February 15, 2013. The buyer submitted $100,000 to the Receiver per the terms of
the amended agreement. The sale was expected to close in mid-April 2013.

Status as of June 10, 2013:
The sale closed in mid-April and the Receiver was paid the remainder of the purchase price.
Status as of July 10, 2013:

Inamax Medical Staffing, Inc. filed a motion for an order granting its lien priority over the lien of
MPFC IV and Bank of New York Mellon. The motion was fully briefed and set to be heard on
July 15, 2013.

Current Status:

The motion regarding lien priority filed by Inamax Medical Staffing, Inc. was taken under
submission by the Court.
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Parkway Hospital

Description:
A non-operating hospital located in Queens, New York.
The Receivership Entities Interest:

MPFC I11.2 and MPFC V.2 provided Debtor-in-Possession ("DIP") financing to the hospital to
allow it to exit bankruptcy and additional loans and lines of credit for operating capital and to
acquire an ambulance company post-bankruptcy. The loans were secured by, among other
things, real property, stock in the hospital's operating company and a personal guaranty by the
company's owner, Dr. Aquino. The total loans and lines of credit extended to Parkway Hospital
and Dr. Aquino totaled over $65 million.

Status as of August 3, 2009

The loans were in default, with an outstanding balance, including interest, of approximately
$76 million. The hospital ceased operating in November 2008, upon the expiration of its
operating license, pursuant to the recommendation of the Berger Commission and
implementation by the New York State Department of Health ("DOH"), under a plan to
streamline capacity and resources of the New York State healthcare system. Prior to the
Receivership, MedCap had retained counsel to assist with getting a new Certificate of Need,
which is a prerequisite to operate the hospital. The counsel's fees had not been paid.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had communicated with all interested parties and secured the hospital. The
Receiver was investigating how best to maximize the value of this asset, including the possibility
of either foreclosing on the collateral or taking a deed in lieu of foreclosure. The Receiver was
also investigating whether to resume the application process for the necessary regulatory
approvals to re-open the hospital.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver confirmed that the collateral is insured. The Receiver was in discussions with
representatives of the borrower who has filed suit in U.S. District Court seeking a preliminary
injunction to force the State of New York Department of Health to restore Parkway Hospital’s
operating certificate. The Receiver reviewed Parkway’s pleadings and considered intervening in
the action, and considered other means of assisting the hospital in its efforts to obtain a new
Certificate of Need. Obtaining the certificate would increase the likelihood the loan will be
repaid. Alternatively, the value of the hospital would be maximized if foreclosure becomes
necessary. The Receiver was also in the process of hiring New York counsel for a potential
foreclosure action in the event such action was deemed appropriate.
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Status as of November 9, 2009:

Borrower's motion for injunctive relief was denied by the U.S. District Court; however, Parkway
has informed the Receiver that it intends to renew the motion based on newly discovered
evidence. The Receiver has retained New York counsel to commence a foreclosure action in the
event Parkway is unsuccessful in its renewed motion for preliminary injunction or an acceptable
proposal for workout of the loans is not received.

Status as of December 10, 2009:
The foreclosure action was proceeding.
Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver was investigating sale of the note and was in discussions with one potential buyer.
The Receiver's counsel was working through complications with respect to foreclosure of the

property.
Status as of April 12, 2010:

The Receiver continued to engage in discussions for the sale of MedCap's interest in Parkway,
while simultaneously pursuing foreclosure of the real property.

Status as of June 10, 2010:

The Receiver was working with the trustee to obtain the necessary documentation to proceed
with foreclosure. The Receiver visited the property and took steps to maintain appropriate
insurance on this asset. The Receiver anticipated commencing foreclosure within the next 30-60
days.

Status as of October 11, 2010:

The Receiver’s team continued to investigate and address title and bankruptcy issues that have
prevented foreclosure proceedings from going forward, and expected foreclosure to be
commenced shortly. The Receiver received and was considering a proposal for a discounted
loan payoff, and engaged in discussions with third parties as to the potential sale of MedCap’s
interest in Parkway.

Status as of November 10, 2010:

The Receiver’s counsel filed appropriate papers in the pertinent bankruptcy actions seeking relief
from stay to proceed with foreclosure. Court action was expected in December.

Status as of December 10, 2010:

The bankruptcy court granted relief from stay, and foreclosure proceedings were to commence
shortly.
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Status as of March 10, 2011:

The foreclosure complaint was filed. The Receiver continued discussions with potential
purchasers of the loans or property.

Status as of April 11, 2011:

In the foreclosure action, the Receiver filed motions to dismiss and/or strike counterclaims filed
by Parkway Acquisition. As to the potential sale of the loans, the Receiver selected a stalking
horse buyer and expected to enter into a Letter of Intent in the near future at a proposed sales
price of $5,050,000.

Status as of May 10, 2011:

The Receiver entered into a Letter of Intent with the stalking horse buyer. The Receiver
negotiated a settlement with Century Ambulance concerning a deposit of MedCap funds made
by Dr. Aquino for the purchase of licenses. The Receiver expected to seek Court approval of the
settlement, which would net $168,000 to the receivership estate, shortly. The Receiver also
filed an action in Nevada against Dr. Aquino on April 14, 2011.

Status as of July 10, 2011:

A new stalking horse buyer has been selected and has executed a Letter of Intent. The Receiver
expects to seek Court approval of the sale in the coming weeks. The Court approved the
Receiver's settlement concerning Century Ambulance, and the net proceeds should be received
shortly.

Status as of September 12, 2011:
Proceeds of $168,000 were received as to the settlement with Century Ambulance.
Status as of October 11, 2011:

Due to delays caused by the prospective buyer, a Purchase and Sale Agreement has not yet been
executed. The Receiver continues discussions with the prospective buyer and other interested
parties.

Status as of January 10, 2012:

The Receiver identified another buyer and a Purchase and Sale Agreement (subject to Court
approval) was being negotiated at a purchase price of $6.2 with no due diligence period and a
non-refundable deposit of $1 million due upon execution of the agreement.

Status as of February 10, 2012:

The Purchase and Sale Agreement has been completed and executed. The Receiver has filed a
motion for an order approving the sale, set to be heard on March 5, 2012, as well as an ex parte
application for approval of overbid procedures.
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Status as of April 10, 2012:

An overbid in the amount of $6.5 million was received, and there was no further bidding. At the
hearing on March 5, 2012, the Court approved the sale of the Parkway Hospital note to the
overbidder. An Amended Order approving the sale was entered on March 7, 2012. The sale is
expected to close within the next sixty days.

Status as of March 11, 2013:

The sale transaction closed on May 8, 2012, with the remaining $5.39 million of the purchase
price deposited with the Receiver. Dr. Aquino, against whom the Receiver obtained a default
judgment in the amount of $26,000,000, declared bankruptcy on April 16, 2012.

Status as of April 10, 2013:

In the bankruptcy of related entity Capitol Health, a hearing was set for April 12, 2013 on a
distribution motion. The Receiver expected to receive a distribution of funds if the motion is
granted.

Current Status:

In mid-April, the Receiver received distributions from the Capitol Health bankruptcy estate
totaling approximately $271,000. One additional distribution is expected sometime in 2014.
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The Perfect Game

Description:

The Perfect Game is a feature film relating to a Little League team from Mexico that won the
Little League World Series in 1957.

The Receivership Entities' Interest:

The film is owned by The Perfect Game, LLC ("TPG"). MPFC IV owns an approximate 39.3%
economic interest in TPG and holds certain priority rights as to distribution of profits. MCH
holds 75% of the voting rights (separate from the economic interest held by MPFC 1V) in TPG.
MPFC IV also made loans to TPG in the approximate total amount of over $18 million, secured
by all of TPG's assets, including its rights in the film.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

The film was completed in 2008 and attempts were made to distribute it in the summer of 2008,
which did not occur. Various efforts to distribute the film thereafter also failed. Continuing
efforts to market and distribute the film had been undertaken by Christian Tureaud and David
Salzburg, who are affiliated with High Road Entertainment Group, Inc. (an entity in which
Medical Capital also holds a stake). As of August 3", various entities and individuals claimed an
interest in the film, and/or had claims related to the film. In addition, money was needed to
make prints and pay for advertising to facilitate domestic distribution. A Mexican company that
had certain distribution rights and possessed copies of the film was threatening to unilaterally
release the film in Mexico if it was not paid certain amounts owed by TPG, which would likely
have had a material adverse effect on the value of domestic distribution rights.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Receiver had communicated with the various parties claiming rights in the film and/or
attempting to secure its distribution. An investor was located to pay off the Mexican entity and
avoid unilateral distribution in Mexico, thereby preserving the value of the domestic distribution
rights, in exchange for foreign distribution rights. The investor entity was also attempting to
raise the money needed for prints and advertising necessary for domestic distribution. The
Receiver retained a consultant with extensive experience in the production and distribution of
independent films to advise him as to all actions necessary to fully exploit the film and maximize
the film's profits.
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Status as of October 9, 2009:

The Receiver's team engaged in various discussions concerning exploitation of the film going
forward. The Receiver retained two individuals previously involved in the production of the film
to provide continuing services for the film, including completion of production (i.e. finalizing
prints, music, soundtrack, etc.), distribution and marketing. The Receiver also negotiated an
amendment to a prior agreement that addresses securing prints and advertising funds and
domestic distribution of the film. The Receiver anticipated finalizing the amendment and filing
appropriate pleadings seeking Court approval of the amendment. If sufficient prints and
advertising money is timely raised, it is anticipated that foreign and domestic theatrical
distribution of the film will occur in late spring 2010.

Status as of December 10, 2009:

The Receiver filed an ex parte application seeking Court approval of the amendment to the
contract for prints and advertising funds and domestic distribution, which was granted. The
Receiver continued consulting with potential new sources of prints and advertising funds and
domestic distribution and addressing various issues for finalizing and marketing the film. The
Receiver, with the assistance of his consultants, continued to work toward a spring 2010 release
of the film.

Status as of January 11, 2010:

The Receiver was negotiating the terms of a domestic distribution agreement, which also
addresses the funding of prints and advertising. The Receiver anticipated executing the
distribution agreement this week and seeking court approval of the agreement. The film's release
date of April 2, 2010 has been set.

Status as of February 10, 2010:

The Receiver completed negotiations and executed a Distribution Agreement. The Distribution
Agreement was approved by the Court and the Receiver's team continued to work toward the
theatrical release of the film in April, 2010.

Status as of March 10, 2010:

The film remained on track to be released on April 2, 2010 in Mexico and April 16, 2010 in the
United States. The film was expected to be shown initially in approximately 450-525 theaters,
with potential expansion thereafter, and previews of the film have been showing on over 1000
screens since December. The Receiver and Coca Cola entered into a promotion and marketing
agreement pursuant to which Coke will be permitted to use the name of the film and promote the
film in its beverage sales, sales of Ole” Taco chips and other Coke-affiliated products. The
Receiver was also in discussions with certain merchandizing companies who have an interest in
using the film to promote their products. These agreements provide a cost free means of
promoting and marketing the film and enhancing its success.
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Status as of April 12, 2010:

The film held its World Premiere in Monterrey, Mexico on March 21, 2010, and was released in
Mexico on April 2, 2010. As of April 5, 2010, the film had box office receipts of over 10 million
pesos in Mexico [note, this figure was erroneously identified as dollars in the prior report]. The
U.S. Premiere was held on April 5, 2010 in Los Angeles, California, and the film will be released
in the U.S. and Canada on April 16, 2010. In addition to the previously mentioned marketing
agreement with Coke, the Receiver's team has continued discussions with certain merchandizing
companies who have an interest in using the film to promote their products.

Status as of May 10, 2010:

The film was released in the United States and Canada on April 16, 2010. While box office
receipts did not meet projections, the film was well received by critics. The film continued to be
shown in many theatres. The distribution team is currently investigating and negotiating
potential deals with a number of major distributors to exploit the film in the home entertainment
market.

Status as of June 30, 2010:

Box office receipts did not meet projections and the Receiver does not expect a return from the
theatrical sales of the film. The distribution team continued to investigate and negotiate potential
deals with a number of distributors to exploit the film in the home entertainment market in
Mexico and domestically.

Status as of July 12, 2010:

The Receiver, amid concerns as to MIP Films’ performance under the Court-approved
Distribution Agreement, engaged in detailed discussions with MFP as to prints and advertising
expenditures, box office receipts, unpaid vendor invoices and related issues. The Receiver
provided notice of his exercise of audit rights under the Distribution Agreement and planned to
conduct an audit beginning on July 16, 2010. The Receiver’s team continued to work with MFP
to explore home entertainment distribution options, including a conference call with MFP’s
proposed domestic DVD distributor. Discussions as to home entertainment distribution were
ongoing.

Status as of August 10, 2010:

The Receiver conducted an audit of MFP's books and records on July 16, 2010. On July 26,
2010, based on the results of the audit and various other information concerning breaches of the
Distribution Agreement, the Receiver provided notice of the termination of the agreement to
MFP. All rights in the film have reverted to TPG and the Receiver's team is evaluating various
options for further exploitation of the film.
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Status as of October 11, 2010:

Due to the failure of MFP to make certain payments due to the writer of the film, who also owns
the life story rights of the individuals depicted in the film, TPG's right to exploit such life story
rights via the film expired and reverted to the writer. The Receiver's team was negotiating with
the writer concerning future exploitation of the film. TPG also filed a demand for arbitration
against MFP concerning the termination of the Distribution Agreement.

Status as of November 10, 2010:

The Receiver was proceeding with the arbitration against MFP, which filed a counterclaim
against TPG. An arbitrator was appointed and the claims were being finalized. The Receiver’s
team continued to negotiate with the writer and explore options for future exploitation of the
film.

Status as of January 10, 2011:

TPG filed an answer to the counterclaim and participated in a scheduling conference with the
Arbitrator. The arbitration hearing was set to begin on February 15, 2011. The parties were to
conduct appropriate discovery in advance of the hearing. The Receiver's team continued to take
all other necessary actions to protect the estate's interests in the film.

Status as of April 11, 2011:

On January 11, 2011, the Receiver filed an ex parte application seeking Court approval of new
distribution agreements with Image Entertainment and Camelot Distribution Group, as well as a
Reaquisition of Rights Agreement with the film's writer pursuant to which TPG acquired the life
story rights of the individuals depicted in the film. The Court approved the application. With
respect to the pending arbitration, MFP provided the Receiver with a written acknowledgment
that TPG's July 26, 2010 termination of the Distribution Agreement based on MFP's breaches
thereof was valid and effective. MFP also withdrew its answer to TPG's demand for arbitration,
and dismissed its counterclaim against TPG (seeking damages of over $5 million) with prejudice.
Based on MFP's unqualified acknowledgment as to the validity of the termination, the
withdrawal of its answer and the dismissal of its counterclaim, the arbitrator determined that
TPG had obtained all of the relief it sought, and dismissed the arbitration as moot. The arbitrator
awarded TPG all of the costs it had incurred with respect to the arbitration.

Status as of June 10, 2011:

Home entertainment distribution of the film is expected to commence this summer. The
Receiver's team has been forced to take various actions to protect the receivership estate's
interest in the film, including actions in Mexico to prevent a terminated sub-distributor from
distributing the film in the Mexican home entertainment market.

Status as of July 10, 2011:

The film is currently available to the home entertainment market in Mexico, and a domestic
home entertainment release was expected in August.
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Status as of August 10, 2011:

The film was released in the U.S. home entertainment market on August 2, 2011. The final
minimum guarantee payment from Image Entertainment is expected to be received shortly.
Nominal additional revenues from the film have been received.

Status as of December 12, 2011:

The final minimum guarantee payment was received from Image Entertainment. Recently, the
Receiver's counsel obtained formal resolutions from the appropriate Mexican agency recognizing
the Receiver's rights in the film.

Status as of July 10, 2013:

The final minimum guarantee payment for sub-distribution rights in Mexico was received from
Camelot Distribution Group.

Current Status:

In July 2013, after issuing several letters to Camelot Distribution Group regarding its failure to
provide quarterly reports and pay amounts due to TPG under the Distribution Agreement, the
Receiver terminated the Distribution Agreement with Camelot.
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Edge Capital

Description:

Loans made to Edge Capital, Inc., a California corporation ("Edge™). Edge is understood to be
owned by Joseph "Jay" Menez.

The Receivership Entities' Interest:

MCC made loans to Edge for the purposes of funding real estate loans issued by Edge.
Approximately $20 million is owed to MCC by Edge on these loans. The Receiver understands
that some of the notes and deeds of trust pertaining to the loans made by Edge were assigned to
MCC. The Receiver also understands that Edge/MCC is (or was) in a junior position with regard
to the properties securing some of these loans.

Status as of August 3, 2009:

Several foreclosure actions on the Edge loans were underway. The borrower on one of the
largest Edge loans, Crown Plaza Development ("Crown"), had filed for bankruptcy under
Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and subsequently sued Edge, Menez, Nunez and MCC for
breach of contract, fraud and various other causes of action.

Status as of September 8, 2009:

The Crown case against MCC is enjoined pursuant to the Court's orders. Counsel for the
Receiver had various conversations with counsel that had been representing MCC and counsel
representing Crown, and reviewed relevant pleadings and records to gain an understanding of the
facts and issues involved in the case. The Receiver also discussed the remaining Edge loans with
Mr. Fazio and outside counsel representing MCC with respect to certain of these loans.

Status as of October 9, 2009:

Counsel for the Receiver and Crown had begun settlement discussions, including a review of
available information regarding the potential values of the properties securing the loans to
Crown. Any settlement would be subject to approval by this Court and the bankruptcy court
handling the Crown bankruptcy case.

Status as of January 31, 2010:

Settlement discussions with Crown continue. The Receiver continues to investigate the status of
the remaining Edge loans to determine the appropriate course of action on each of them.
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Status as of February 10, 2010:

The Receiver's team continued to exchange settlement offers in the Crown litigation, and was
cautiously optimistic that a settlement can be reached in the coming weeks.

Status as of March 10, 2010:

Settlement discussions with Crown continued. A mediation in the Crown case was scheduled for
April 8, 2010. The Receiver continued to investigate the status of the remaining Edge loans to
determine the appropriate course of action on each of them.

Status as of May 10, 2010:
The mediation in the Crown litigation was continued to May 20, 2010.
Status as of December 10, 2010:

The mediation was postponed, and the parties were attempting to coordinate an additional
mediation session while also engaging in direct settlement discussions.

Status as of September 12, 2011:

The parties reached a tentative settlement, which will be documented, then presented to the
Crown Plaza bankruptcy court, and this Court, for approval.

Status as of October 11, 2011:

An issue relating to one of the properties involved in the tentative settlement has been
discovered. Crown Plaza is seeking bankruptcy court approval to conduct an appropriate
investigation.

Status as of November 10, 2011

A mediation is currently scheduled in the Crown Plaza matter for November 16, 2011. The
Receiver submitted a mediation statement to the mediator on November 9, 2011.

Status as of January 10, 2012:

The mediation on November 16, 2011 resulted in a settlement that is subject to various
conditions, including addressing potential environmental issues at one of the applicable
properties. A report on environmental issues is expected within the next month.

Status as of September 10, 2012:

An environmental engineer has assessed the property and made recommendations for further
investigation. The recommendations have been submitted to the applicable regulatory authority
for approval.
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Status as of October 10, 2012:

The Receiver has negotiated a new settlement with Crown Plaza that is currently being
documented. Once a settlement agreement is executed by the parties, settlement approval will be
sought from both the bankruptcy court and this Court.

Status as of November 12, 2012:

The Receiver and Crown Plaza executed a settlement agreement. The appropriate motions for
approval by the Court and the bankruptcy court were being prepared and would be filed shortly.

Status as of December 10, 2012:

The Receiver filed his motion for approval of the settlement agreement on November 16, 2012,
which was set to be heard by the Court on December 17, 2012.

Status as of January 10, 2013:

The Court took under submission without hearing the Receiver's motion to approve the
settlement with Crown Plaza. Crown Plaza filed in the bankruptcy action its motion to approve
the settlement. No ruling has been made on that motion.

Status as of February 11, 2013:

The Court approved the Receiver's settlement with Crown Plaza by order entered on January 28,
2013. The bankruptcy court approved the Receiver's settlement, as well as the sale of the three
pertinent properties, by orders entered on February 8, 2013. An amendment to the settlement
agreement was necessary to adjust certain mandatory deadlines, and the Receiver expected to file
an application for approval of such amendment shortly.

Current Status:

An application for approval of an amended settlement agreement was submitted by the Receiver
on February 13, 2013 and was granted by the Court on February 15, 2013. Sale proceeds of
$2,500,000 were paid to the Receiver on March 8, 2013 per the terms of the settlement.
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Other Assets Under Review

Lavipharm

MPFC 11l made a loan of $30 million to Lavipharm Corporation/Lavipharm Laboratories, Inc.
secured by stock warrants, patents, inventory and equipment, among other things. Lavipharm is
a pharmaceutical company that has developed a patented patch for the delivery of medication
that is pending FDA approval. A lump sum payment of $4.5 million was due on March 31, 2010
or five days after FDA regulatory approval, whichever is earlier. The Receiver entered into a
forbearance agreement with Lavipharm. In September 2010, Lavipharm made the final of its six
equal installment payments of $750,000, which payments have reduced the principal balance
from $30 million to $25.5 million. Pursuant to the terms of the forbearance agreement, the
Repayment Period Commencement Date shall not be later than the date which is first to occur of
(a) 90 days following the Commercial Launch Date, or (b) July 1, 2011. The first of ten equal
installment payments to pay off the balance of the note shall then be due 180 days after the
Repayment Period Commencement Date and subsequent payments due every 180 days
thereafter. The Repayment Period Commencement Date may be extended for up to four three
month periods upon the payment of $750,000 on the first day of each three month period
extension. On January 3, 2012, Lavipharm paid $750,000, thereby extending the Repayment
Period Commencement Date. Due to issues with the FDA approval process, Lavipharm is now
in the process of winding up its operations. The Receiver is taking appropriate steps to secure
the assets that were collateral for the loan.

E Mark

MPFC Il made a loan to this internet advertising company. The Receiver has found evidence
that MedCap was allowing payments to be made to an account not controlled by MedCap.
Subpoenas to banks were issued and numerous documents were produced and analyzed by the
Receiver. The Receiver's investigation into this asset is ongoing.

Pyramid Technoloagies, Inc.

MPFC IV made a loan to Pyramid Technologies secured by, among other things, stock and
personal guaranties. The loan is in default and there is an outstanding principal balance of
approximately $14 million. The Receiver is aware of a purported insurance claim, the proceeds
of which were assigned to Medical Capital, and met with prospective counsel for the borrower in
connection with a pending lawsuit between Pyramid and Hartford Insurance Company. The
Receiver filed a Complaint against Pyramid and various individuals on January 20, 2010. The
Receiver filed a Motion for Partial Summary Judgment which was granted by the Court. The
remaining claims were subsequently dismissed by the Court pursuant to the parties' stipulation.
The defendants filed a Notice of Appeal contesting various court rulings. The appeal was
subsequently dismissed for failure to file an opening brief. The individual defendants filed
bankruptcy, and the Receiver is evaluating potential courses of action in the bankruptcy.
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Through September 30, 2013
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Monthly Profi

Cash Basis September 2013

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
Bank Service Charges
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits
Rent Expense
Utilities
Total Business Operating Expenses

Insurance Expense
Payroll Expenses
ADP Payroll Service
Payroll and Taxes
MCC

Total Payroll and Taxes

Total Payroll Expenses

Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc)
Receiver's expenses

Total Professional Fees

Taxes
Corporate Taxes
Property tax

Total Taxes
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income

Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

-32-
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Sep 13

3,362.00

3,362.00

3,362.00

99.05

450.00
3,743.13
328.81

4,521.94
1,414.45

70.20

35,698.77

35,698.77

35,768.97

11,028.30
2,929.32

13,957.62

188,354.00
3,000.22

191,354.22

247,116.25

-243,754.25

1,438.99

1,438.99

1,438.99

-242,315.26
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%56ss by Class

Cash Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
Bank Service Charges
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits
Rent Expense
Utilities
Total Business Operating Expenses
Insurance Expense
Payroll Expenses
ADP Payroll Service
Payroll and Taxes
MCC

Total Payroll and Taxes

Total Payroll Expenses

Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc)
Receiver's expenses

Total Professional Fees

Taxes
Corporate Taxes
Property tax

Total Taxes
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income

Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

Monthly Pro it
September 2013
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MCH & MCC MPFC 1 MPFC 2 MPFC 31
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 23.36 23.36 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,743.13 0.00 0.00 0.00
328.81 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,071.94 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,414.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
70.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,698.77 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,698.77 0.00 0.00 0.00
35,768.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 11,028.30
2,929.32 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,929.32 0.00 0.00 11,028.30
188,354.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
188,354.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
232,538.68 23.36 23.36 11,028.30
-232,538.68 -23.36 -23.36 -11,028.30
1,358.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,358.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,358.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
-231,180.63 -23.36 -23.36 -11,028.30
-33-
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Monthly Pro i£8455ss by Class

Cash Basis September 2013
MPFC 3 1 MPFC 4| MPEC 411 MPFC 5
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection 1,812.00 1,550.00 0.00 0.00
Total Income 1,812.00 1,550.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 1,812.00 1,550.00 0.00 0.00
Expense
Bank Service Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
Rent Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Business Operating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
Insurance Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll Expenses
ADP Payroll Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll and Taxes
MCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Payroll and Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Receiver's expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Taxes
Corporate Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Property tax 0.00 0.00 3,000.22 0.00
Total Taxes 0.00 0.00 3,000.22 0.00
Total Expense 0.00 0.00 3,000.22 450.00
Net Ordinary Income 1,812.00 1,550.00 -3,000.22 -450.00
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income 40.47 0.00 0.00 40.47
Total Other Income 40.47 0.00 0.00 40.47
Net Other Income 40.47 0.00 0.00 40.47
Net Income 1,852.47 1,550.00 -3,000.22 -409.53
-34-
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Cash Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
Bank Service Charges
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits
Rent Expense
Utilities
Total Business Operating Expenses
Insurance Expense
Payroll Expenses
ADP Payroll Service
Payroll and Taxes
MCC

Total Payroll and Taxes

Total Payroll Expenses

Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc)
Receiver's expenses

Total Professional Fees

Taxes
Corporate Taxes
Property tax

Total Taxes
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income

Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

l‘.t;iLﬁ@d,ﬁggq,;l@/lO/lS Page 35 of 55 Page ID

Monthly Profi 68ss by Class
Septem ber 2013
MPFC 6 NHBC Viva Vision TOTAL
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,362.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,362.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,362.00
21.59 7.00 23.74 99.05
0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,743.13
0.00 0.00 0.00 328.81
0.00 0.00 0.00 4,521.94
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,414.45
0.00 0.00 0.00 70.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 35,698.77
0.00 0.00 0.00 35,698.77
0.00 0.00 0.00 35,768.97
0.00 0.00 0.00 11,028.30
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,929.32
0.00 0.00 0.00 13,957.62
0.00 0.00 0.00 188,354.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.22
0.00 0.00 0.00 191,354.22
21.59 7.00 23.74 247,116.25
-21.59 -7.00 -23.74 -243,754.25
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,438.99
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,438.99
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,438.99
-21.59 -7.00 -23.74 -242,315.26
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ITD Profi

de%‘% 1{3/40/13 Page 36 of 55 Page ID

Loss

August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013

Ordinary Income/Expense

Loan Collections
Operating Company Revenue
NHBC Revenue

Aug 3,'09 - Sep 30, 13

Income
Account Receivable Collection 2,652,105.80
Income Tax Refunds 1,628,866.58
Insurance Proceeds 201,404.38

14,918,117.33

20,787,479.75

Perfect Game Revenue 1,191,405.08

Viva-Vision Revenue 1,147,361.49
Total Operating Company Revenue 23,126,246.32
Property Tax Refunds 501,184.58
Rental Income 561,519.34
Sale of Assets/Disposition 115,840,807.69
Settlement Proceeds 1,316,572.50
Turnover/Seizure 4,550,029.73

Total Income 165,296,854.25

Gross Profit 165,296,854.25

Operating Company Expense
NHBC - Direct Expenses

Expense

Advertising and Promotion 69,009.88
Annual registration / renewal 425.00
Appraisal Fees 126,614.34
Bank Service Charges 92,439.51
BMS Distribution funding 0.00
Business Operating Expenses

Business Licenses and Permits 277,331.62

Consulting services 166,984.19

Management fees 209,518.48

Outside Services 1,116,588.21

Rent Expense 831,324.16

Repair & Maintenance 521,862.76

Supplies 29,208.07

Utilities 1,417,528.76
Total Business Operating Expenses 4,570,346.25
Computer and Internet Expenses 68,029.45
Cost of sales 3,500.00
Dues and Subscriptions 3,460.95
Employee moral 1,450.00
Home Stretch Other 20,187.60
Homestretch Slip rental 93,221.47
Homestretch Utilities 24,297.47
Insurance Expense 821,621.74
Liens & Debt payments 1,854,055.21
Moving & Storage 12,466.92
Office Supplies 17,074.72

Client fees 1,072,538.53
Client refunds 61,531.22
Commissions 355,602.08
Network fees 6,843,720.29
Office Expense 83,817.23
PEPM Network fee 1,929,699.74

Total NHBC - Direct Expenses

Perfect Game Operating Expenses

10,346,909.09

Consultants - Entertainment 343,981.06
Consultants - Legal 50,885.77
Copyright & Licenses 126,136.14
Distribution Expenses 349,330.40
Materials 10,187.00
Operating Expenses 24,385.31
Rent 88,136.43
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses 993,042.11
Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 534,319.22
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Cash Basis

Case 8:O9-cv-00818-DOC-RNﬁe(ﬁegp@j@@f

ITD Profi
August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013

Total Operating Company Expense

Operating Expenses
Payroll Expenses
401K
ADP Payroll Service
Medical Capital Payroll taxes
Medical Insurance
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crew
MCC
NHBC
Trace
Viva Vision

Total Payroll and Taxes

Total Payroll Expenses

Postage and Delivery

Printing and Reproduction

Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc)
Receiver's Counsel
Receiver's expenses
Receiver's fees
Receiver's IT Consultant
Tax professionals

Total Professional Fees

Radiation Monitoring
Security Services
Taxes
Corporate Taxes
Property tax

Total Taxes

Telephone Expense
Travel Expense
Trustee fees & Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
Interest Income

Total Other Income

Net Other Income

Net Income

-37-
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Loss

Aug 3,'09 - Sep 30, 13

11,874,270.42
431,577.76

223,667.89
50,522.13
1,804.97
628,984.48

91,717.00
2,674,003.96
7,457,025.24

797,902.29
321,879.39

11,342,527.88

12,247,507.35

78,599.72
158,849.76

1,187,272.56
7,653,257.21
64,168.53
3,798,369.12
1,784,383.76
213,807.26

14,701,258.44
2,712.89
104,600.01

214,862.37
1,418,639.98

1,633,502.35

758.05
5,536.88
149,818.68

49,167,192.82

116,129,661.43

201,558.28

201,558.28

201,558.28

116,331,219.71
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S

ITD Profit& by Class
August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013

Cash Basis

270,959.42 _3Q_

MCH & MCC MPFC 1 MPFC 2 MPFC 31
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection 1,689,238 26 41.09 26,500.00 4,819.10
Income Tax Refunds 1,628,782 53 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,404.38
Loan Collections 2,5634,915.75 0.00 0.00 5,635,000.00
Operating Company Revenue
NHBC Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Perfect Game Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Viva-Vision Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Operating Company Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Property Tax Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rental Income 17,364.47 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sale of Assets/Disposition 11,419,136.86 0.00 83,254,665.60 1,554,396.26
Settlement Proceeds 1,048,572 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Turnover/Seizure 415,534.39 21,245.89 119,953.91 836,493.82
Total Income 18,753,544.76 21,286.98 83,401,119.51 8,232,113.56
Gross Profit 18,753,544.76 21,286.98 83,401,119.51 8,232,113.56
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 24,898.68 0.00 13,317.02 0.00
Annual registration / renewal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Appraisal Fees 41,344.34 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
Bank Service Charges 11,267.55 1,305.32 1,114.28 1,464.36
BMS Distribution funding -36,510,754.83 0.00 30,068,864.08 1,969,136.89
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 9,049.00 1,549.00 1,549.00 25,994.40
Consulting services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Management fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 207,708.35
Outside Services 248,384.34 0.00 71,241.10 8,733.39
Rent Expense 240,304.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repair & Maintenance 4,576.09 0.00 6,856.00 248,348.16
Supplies 2,342.70 0.00 0.00 42.35
Utilities 37,923.06 0.00 12,982.89 619,739.56
Total Business Operating Expenses 542,579.80 1,549.00 92,628.99 1,110,566.21
Computer and Internet Expenses 28,725 07 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cost of sales 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 253.00 0.00 168.00 104.00
Employee moral 1,450 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Home Stretch Other 1,459 22 0.00 0.00 0.00
Homestretch Slip rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Homestretch Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Expense 105,730.77 0.00 23,791.13 153,727.25
Liens & Debt payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Moving & Storage 12,281.19 0.00 185.73 0.00
Office Supplies 14,952.71 0.00 0.00 206.80
Operating Company Expense
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Client fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Client refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Commissions 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Network fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Office Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
PEPM Network fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Perfect Game Operating Expenses
Consultants - Entertainment 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Consultants - Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Copyright & Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Distribution Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Operating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Operating Company Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenses 38.66 0.00 0.00 281.00
Payroll Expenses
401K 41,020.84 0.00 0.00 0.00
ADP Payroll Service 16,369.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical Capital Payroll taxes 1,804.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical Insurance -908.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crew 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 000
MCC 2,657,668.01 0.00 0.00 5,189 87
NHBC 0.00 0.00 000
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e 70 Pront Al

Cash Basis

Trace
Viva Vision

Total Payroll and Taxes

Total Payroll Expenses

Postage and Delivery

Printing and Reproduction

Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc)
Receiver's Counsel
Receiver's expenses
Receiver's fees
Receiver's IT Consultant
Tax professionals

Total Professional Fees

Radiation Monitoring
Security Services
Taxes
Corporate Taxes
Property tax

Total Taxes

Telephone Expense
Travel Expense
Trustee fees & Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income

Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

i 10/23 P f P ID
dflpd HY10/13 Page 39 of 55 Page
by Class
August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013
MCH & MCC MPFC 1 MPFC 2 MPFC 3|
24,224.53 0.00 0.00 773,677.76
0.00 0.00 0.00 000
2,954,951.96 0.00 0.00 778,867.63
3,013,239 29 0.00 0.00 778,867.63
60,702 89 168.87 476.66 685.67
157,594 50 0.00 0.00 0.00
617,185.07 91.00 12,973.65 71,835.17
4,962,944.00 3,137.63 473,003.17 256,071.34
41,792.02 0.00 3,150.73 3,141.74
2,217,766.19 0.00 132,405.21 208,690.65
1,784,383.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
143,851.00 0.00 827.50 0.00
9,767,922 04 3,228.63 622,360.26 539,738.90
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,712.89
0.00 0.00 0.00 41,620.27
203,372.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
25,653.44 0.00 -1,569.18 0.00
229,026.00 0.00 -1,569.18 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 57,791.61
-22,497,289.12 6,251.82 30,829,836.97 4,656,903.48
41,250,833.88 15,035.16 52,571,282.54 3,575,210.08
8,205.70 0.00 159,150.75 5,451.38
8,205.70 0.00 159,150.75 5,451.38
8,205.70 0.00 159,150.75 5,451.38
41,259,039.58 15,035.16 52,730,433.29 3,580,661.46
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ITD Profit& d by Class
Cash Basis August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013
MPFC 311 MPFC 41 MPFC 411 MPFC 5
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection 408,390.06 117,350.46 84,926.31 210,000.00
Income Tax Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Loan Collections 4,089,087.49 251,700.00 260,664.09 2,128,750.00
Operating Company Revenue
NHBC Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Perfect Game Revenue 0.00 1,191,405.08 0.00 0.00
Viva-Vision Revenue 118,692.67 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Operating Company Revenue 118,692.67 1,191,405.08 0.00 0.00
Property Tax Refunds 0.00 0.00 501,184.58 0.00
Rental Income 0.00 0.00 544,154.87 0.00
Sale of Assets/Disposition 7,641,417.77 0.00 1,420,873.78 10,775,133.31
Settlement Proceeds 0.00 0.00 168,000.00 0.00
Turnover/Seizure 1,854,973.52 470,322.83 85,142.29 369,977.12
Total Income 14,112,561.51 2,030,778.37 3,064,945.92 13,483,860.43
Gross Profit 14,112,561.51 2,030,778.37 3,064,945.92 13,483,860.43
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 10,486.44 998.78 2,080.00 17,078.96
Annual registration / renewal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Appraisal Fees 15,500.00 0.00 64,770.00 0.00
Bank Service Charges 7,942.19 25,680.25 7,775.61 9,941.71
BMS Distribution funding 1,468,365.70 0.00 0.00 3,004,388.16
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 980.00 2,810.50 1,619.75 2,319.00
Consulting services 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 1,800.00
Management fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Outside Services 5,785.28 1,559.80 481,416.03 4,169.15
Rent Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repair & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 259,964.71 728.35
Supplies 0.00 0.00 9,675.57 0.00
Utilities 0.00 13,140.08 472,883.12 0.00
Total Business Operating Expenses 6,765.28 17,510.38 1,240,559.18 9,016.50
Computer and Internet Expenses 0.00 0.00 651.29 0.00
Cost of sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 210.00 460.00 150.00 0.00
Employee moral 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Home Stretch Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,728.38
Homestretch Slip rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 93,221.47
Homestretch Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,297.47
Insurance Expense 85,088.75 1,909.14 285,677.13 56,794.84
Liens & Debt payments 0.00 0.00 1,854,055.21 0.00
Moving & Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Company Expense
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Client fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Client refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Commissions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Network fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Office Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PEPM Network fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Perfect Game Operating Expenses
Consultants - Entertainment 0.00 343,981.06 0.00 0.00
Consultants - Legal 0.00 50,885.77 0.00 0.00
Copyright & Licenses 0.00 126,136.14 0.00 0.00
Distribution Expenses 0.00 349,330.40 0.00 0.00
Materials 0.00 10,187.00 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenses 0.00 24,385.31 0.00 0.00
Rent 0.00 88,136.43 0.00 0.00
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses 0.00 993,042.11 0.00 0.00
Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Operating Company Expense 25,000.00 993,042.11 0.00 0.00
Operating Expenses 55,000.00 0.00 503.19 0.00
Payroll Expenses
401K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ADP Payroll Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical Capital Payroll taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medical Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crew 0.00 0.00 0.00 89,617.00
MCC 0.00 0.00 11,146.08 0.00
NHBC 0.00 -40- 0.00 0.00 0.00
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ITD Profit& by Class
August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013

Cash Basis

MPFC 3 1I MPFC 4 | MPFC 4 1| MPFC 5
Trace 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Viva Vision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Payroll and Taxes 0.00 0.00 11,146.08 89,617.00
Total Payroll Expenses 0.00 0.00 11,146.08 89,617.00
Postage and Delivery 313.92 1,421.89 215.44 2,125.29
Printing and Reproduction 0.00 0.00 1,255.26 0.00
Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc) 96,014.35 3,378.26 264,536.22 8,682.20
Receiver's Counsel 557,052.76 721,005.78 524,868.22 144,229.40
Receiver's expenses 2,628.67 59.70 7,111.54 1,039.47
Receiver's fees 255,736.80 94,695.30 351,016.65 125,121.97
Receiver's IT Consultant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax professionals 0.00 0.00 62,978.76 0.00
Total Professional Fees 911,432.58 819,139.04 1,210,511.39 279,073.04
Radiation Monitoring 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Security Services 0.00 0.00 62,979.74 0.00
Taxes
Corporate Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00
Property tax 0.00 0.00 1,338,935.32 53,998.13
Total Taxes 0.00 0.00 1,338,935.32 54,698.13
Telephone Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Travel Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trustee fees & Expenses 50,650.21 0.00 0.00 41,376.86
Total Expense 2,636,755.07 1,860,161.59 6,081,264.84 3,700,357.81
Net Ordinary Income 11,475,806.44 170,616.78 -3,016,318.92 9,783,502.62
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income 8,192.67 0.00 0.56 20,557.22
Total Other Income 8,192.67 0.00 0.56 20,557.22
Net Other Income 8,192.67 0.00 0.56 20,557.22
Net Income 11,483,999.11 170,616.78 -3,016,318.36 9,804,059.84
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ITD Profit& by Class
August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013

Cash Basis

MPFC 6 NHBC Viva Vision TOTAL
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Account Receivable Collection 110,840.52 0.00 0.00 2,652,105.80
Income Tax Refunds 0.00 84.05 0.00 1,628,866.58
Insurance Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,404.38
Loan Collections 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,918,117.33
Operating Company Revenue
NHBC Revenue 0.00 20,787,479.75 0.00 20,787,479.75
Perfect Game Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,191,405.08
Viva-Vision Revenue 0.00 0.00 1,028,668.82 1,147,361.49
Total Operating Company Revenue 0.00 20,787,479.75 1,028,668.82 23,126,246.32
Property Tax Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 501,184.58
Rental Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 561,519.34
Sale of Assets/Disposition 0.00 -224,815.89 0.00 115,840,807.69
Settlement Proceeds 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,316,572.50
Turnover/Seizure 375,175.53 1,210.43 0.00 4,550,029.73
Total Income 604,016.05 20,563,958.34 1,028,668.82 165,296,854.25
Gross Profit 604,016.05 20,563,958.34 1,028,668.82 165,296,854.25
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 0.00 150.00 0.00 69,009.88
Annual registration / renewal 0.00 425.00 0.00 425.00
Appraisal Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 126,614.34
Bank Service Charges 19,222.63 5,750.38 975.23 92,439.51
BMS Distribution funding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Business Operating Expenses
Business Licenses and Permits 1,960.00 229,293.72 207.25 277,331.62
Consulting services 0.00 150,184.19 0.00 166,984.19
Management fees 0.00 0.00 1,810.13 209,518.48
Outside Services 3,117.55 272,390.80 19,790.77 1,116,588.21
Rent Expense 0.00 562,074.83 28,944.72 831,324.16
Repair & Maintenance 0.00 549.45 840.00 521,862.76
Supplies 0.00 17,147.45 0.00 29,208.07
Utilities 0.00 231,078.79 29,781.26 1,417,528.76
Total Business Operating Expenses 5,077.55 1,462,719.23 81,374.13 4,570,346.25
Computer and Internet Expenses 0.00 38,653.09 0.00 68,029.45
Cost of sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00
Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 2,115.95 0.00 3,460.95
Employee moral 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,450.00
Home Stretch Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,187.60
Homestretch Slip rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 93,221.47
Homestretch Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,297.47
Insurance Expense 0.00 80,371.69 28,531.04 821,621.74
Liens & Debt payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,854,055.21
Moving & Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,466.92
Office Supplies 0.00 1,823.78 91.43 17,074.72
Operating Company Expense
NHBC - Direct Expenses
Client fees 0.00 1,072,538.53 0.00 1,072,538.53
Client refunds 0.00 61,531.22 0.00 61,531.22
Commissions 0.00 355,602.08 0.00 355,602.08
Network fees 0.00 6,843,720.29 0.00 6,843,720.29
Office Expense 0.00 83,718.02 99.21 83,817.23
PEPM Network fee 0.00 1,929,699.74 0.00 1,929,699.74
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00 10,346,809.88 99.21 10,346,909.09
Perfect Game Operating Expenses
Consultants - Entertainment 0.00 0.00 0.00 343,981.06
Consultants - Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,885.77
Copyright & Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 126,136.14
Distribution Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 349,330.40
Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,187.00
Operating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,385.31
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 88,136.43
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 993,042.11
Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 0.00 0.00 509,319.22 534,319.22
Total Operating Company Expense 0.00 10,346,809.88 509,418.43 11,874,270.42
Operating Expenses 0.00 343,867.68 31,887.23 431,577.76
Payroll Expenses
401K 0.00 175,454.47 7,192.58 223,667.89
ADP Payroll Service 0.00 31,513.17 2,638.99 50,522.13
Medical Capital Payroll taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,804.97
Medical Insurance 0.00 610,115.05 19,777.88 628,984.48
Payroll and Taxes
Homestretch Crew 0.00 0.00 0.00 91,717.00
MCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,674,003.96
NHBC 0.00 7,186,065.82 0.00 7,457,025.24
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August 3, 2009 through September 30, 2013
MPFC 6 NHBC Viva Vision TOTAL
Trace 0.00 0.00 0.00 797,902.29
Viva Vision 0.00 0.00 321,879.39 321,879.39
Total Payroll and Taxes 0.00 7,186,065.82 321,879.39 11,342,527.88
Total Payroll Expenses 0.00 8,003,148.51 351,488.84 12,247,507.35
Postage and Delivery 477.61 11,478.03 533.45 78,599.72
Printing and Reproduction 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,849.76
Professional Fees
Consultant/legal fees (misc) 0.00 96,213.44 16,363.20 1,187,272.56
Receiver's Counsel 10,944.91 0.00 0.00 7,653,257.21
Receiver's expenses 0.00 4,822.28 422.38 64,168.53
Receiver's fees 10,014.45 402,921.90 0.00 3,798,369.12
Receiver's IT Consultant 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,784,383.76
Tax professionals 0.00 6,150.00 0.00 213,807.26
Total Professional Fees 20,959.36 510,107.62 16,785.58 14,701,258.44
Radiation Monitoring 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,712.89
Security Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 104,600.01
Taxes
Corporate Taxes 0.00 10,789.81 0.00 214,862.37
Property tax 0.00 0.00 1,622.27 1,418,639.98
Total Taxes 0.00 10,789.81 1,622.27 1,633,502.35
Telephone Expense 0.00 758.05 0.00 758.05
Travel Expense 0.00 5,536.88 0.00 5,536.88
Trustee fees & Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 149,818.68
Total Expense 45,737.15 20,824,505.58 1,022,707.63 49,167,192.82
Net Ordinary Income 558,278.90 -260,547.24 5,961.19 116,129,661.43
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,558.28
Total Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,558.28
Net Other Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,558.28
Net Income 558,278.90 -260,547.24 5,961.19 116,331,219.71
-43-
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Cash Basis

Balance

As of September 30, 2013

ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings
BMS_RABO

RABO_MPFC 2_2871
RABO_MPFC 3, Series |_2868
RABO_MPFC 3, Series Il_2869
RABO_MPFC 5_2867
RABO_MPFC 6_2870

RABO_Pay Agent Turnover_2872

Total BMS_RABO

EW Savings
EW MPFC 3, Series Il
EW MPFC 5

Total EW Savings

ML_CDARS
ML MCH CDARS

Total ML_CDARS

Wells Fargo
WF MCC/MCH Operating Acct.
WF MCC/MCH Payroll Acct.
WF MPFC 1
WF MPFC 2
WF MPFC 3, Series |_#5647
WF MPFC 3, Series II_#5654
WF MPFC 4, Series |_#5613
WF MPFC 4, Series II_5621
WF MPFC 5
WF MPFC 6
WF NHBC - AP Disbursement Act
WF NHBC - Payroll
WF Viva-Vision Operating Acct.

Total Wells Fargo
Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets
MCC Loan to MPFC 4, |
MCH Security Deposit
MPFC 2, Loan to MCC
MPFC 5, Loan to MPFC 4, 1I
MPFC 5, Loan to NHBC
Utility Security Deposit

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
MCC loan from MPFC 2
MPFC 4, | Loan from MCC
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 5
NHBC Loan from MPFC 5

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
-44-
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Sep 30, 13

48,380,543.53
2,684,574.67
3,434,881.80
5,000,000.00
500,000.00
302,405.60

60,302,405.60

252,558.37
252,558.37

505,116.74

36,518,945.31

36,518,945.31

8,369,343.18
1,894.49
15,035.16
14,889.76
891,552.10
7,792,024.25
565,616.78
883,681.64
375,501.47
58,278.90
7,781.22
7,671.54
5,961.19

18,989,231.68

116,315,699.33

116,315,699.33

395,000.00
6,251.00
4,335,000.00
3,900,000.00
276,000.00
9,269.38

8,921,520.38

125,237,219.71

4,335,000.00
395,000.00
3,900,000.00
276,000.00

8,906,000.00

8,906,000.00

8,906,000.00

110,210,654.49
6,120,565.22

116,331,219.71
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Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Sep 30, 13

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 125,237,219.71
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bank of America - NHBC 0.00
Total Bank of America - NHBC 0.00
BMS_BNY BANK 0.00
BMS_MPFC 2_3771 0.00
Total BMS_MPFC 2_3771 0.00
BMS_MPFC 3, Series |_3768 0.00
Total BMS_MPFC 3, Series |_3768 0.00
BMS_MPFC 3, Series II_3769 0.00
Total BMS_MPFC 3, Series 1l_3769 0.00
BMS_MPFC 6_3770 0.00
Total BMS_MPFC 6_3770 0.00
BMS_MPFC_5_3767 0.00
Total BMS_MPFC_5_3767 0.00
BMS_Operating Account 0.00
Total BMS_Operating Account 0.00
BMS_Pay Agent Turnover_3772 0.00
Total BMS_Pay Agent Turnover_3772 0.00
BMS_BNY BANK - Other 0.00
Total BMS_BNY BANK - Other 0.00
Total BMS_BNY BANK 0.00
BMS_RABO 60,302,405.60
RABO_MPFC 2_2871 48,380,543.53
Total RABO_MPFC 2_2871 48,380,543.53
RABO_MPFC 3, Series |_2868 2,684,574.67
Total RABO_MPFC 3, Series |_2868 2,684,574.67
RABO_MPFC 3, Series 11_2869 3,434,881.80
Total RABO_MPFC 3, Series 1I_2869 3,434,881.80
RABO_MPFC 5_2867 5,000,000.00
Total RABO_MPFC 5_2867 5,000,000.00
RABO_MPFC 6_2870 500,000.00
Total RABO_MPFC 6_2870 500,000.00
RABO_Operating Account_2866 0.00
Total RABO_Operating Account_2866 0.00
RABO_Pay Agent Turnover_2872 302,405.60
Total RABO_Pay Agent Turnover_2872 302,405.60
BMS_RABO - Other 0.00
Total BMS_RABO - Other 0.00
Total BMS_RABO 60,302,405.60
CNB 0.00
Total CNB 0.00
Comerica 0.00
Total Comerica 0.00
EW Savings 505,035.80
EW MPFC 3, Series I 252,517.90
Deposit 9/30/2013 Interest 40.47 252,558.37
Total EW MPFC 3, Series Il 40.47 0.00 252,558.37
EW MPFC 5 252,517.90
Deposit 9/30/2013 Interest 40.47 252,558.37
Total EW MPFC 5 40.47 0.00 252,558.37
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Monthly

eneral Ledger

Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
EW Savings - Other 0.00
Total EW Savings - Other 0.00
Total EW Savings 80.94 0.00 505,116.74
ML_CDARS 36,517,587.26
ML MCH CDARS 36,517,587.26
Deposit 9/30/2013 Deposit 1,358.05 36,518,945.31
Total ML MCH CDARS 1,358.05 0.00 36,518,945.31
ML MPFC 2, CDARS 0.00
Total ML MPFC 2, CDARS 0.00
ML MPFC 3, Series |, CDARS 0.00
Total ML MPFC 3, Series |, CDARS 0.00
ML MPFC 3, Series Il, CDARS 0.00
Total ML MPFC 3, Series Il, CDARS 0.00
ML MPFC 5, CDARS 0.00
Total ML MPFC 5, CDARS 0.00
ML_CDARS - Other 0.00
Total ML_CDARS - Other 0.00
Total ML_CDARS 1,358.05 0.00 36,518,945.31
Wells Fargo 19,232,985.93
WF MCC/MCH Operating Acct. 8,602,087.89
Transfer 9/4/2013 36,000.00 8,566,087.89
Check 9/6/2013 1940 Martin Investment Co... Unit # 001006-11-CU 1,360.00 8,564,727.89
Check 9/9/2013 1932 The Irvine Company, L...  Act # 674404, Suite 220 - ... 2,383.13 8,562,344.76
Check 9/16/2013 1936 Georgia Department of...  FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 23,154.00 8,539,190.76
Check 9/16/2013 1935 Oregon Department of...  FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 3,830.00 8,535,360.76
Check 9/16/2013 1934 Montana Department ... FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 147.00 8,535,213.76
Check 9/16/2013 1937 Arizona Department of... ~ FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 137,645.00 8,397,568.76
Check 9/16/2013 1938 Florida Department of ... FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 21,698.00 8,375,870.76
Check 9/16/2013 1933 NCDOR FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 1,880.00 8,373,990.76
Check 9/20/2013 1939 State Fund Policy # 1977235 1,414.45 8,372,576.31
Check 9/24/2013 1941 WTI Communications Inv # 90190130901 221.45 8,372,354.86
Check 9/24/2013 1942 Celerity Consulting Gr... Inv # ALL-08, Trace-Interst... 2,929.32 8,369,425.54
Check 9/24/2013 1943 City of Santa Ana Act # 1-0720.306 32.29 8,369,393.25
Check 9/24/2013 1946 Southern California Ed...  Act # 2-31-868-1665 50.07 8,369,343.18
Total WF MCC/MCH Operating Acct. 0.00 232,744.71 8,369,343.18
1,688.46
Transfer 9/4/2013 36,000.00 37,688.46
Check 9/5/2013 DD 10,975.75 26,712.71
Check 9/5/2013 DD 8,418.98 18,293.73
Check 9/5/2013 DD 16,329.04 1,964.69
Check 9/13/2013 Debit 50.20 1,914.49
Check 9/27/2013 Debit 20.00 1,894.49
36,000.00 35,793.97 1,894.49
WF MPFC 1 15,058.52
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.36 15,035.16
Total WF MPFC 1 0.00 23.36 15,035.16
WF MPFC 2 14,913.12
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.36 14,889.76
Total WF MPFC 2 0.00 23.36 14,889.76
WF MPFC 2_Treasury 0.00
Total WF MPFC 2_Treasury 0.00
WF MPFC 3, Series |_#5647 902,580.40
Check 9/20/2013 1228 Upstream Partners, Inc. Inv # ThomasSeam-13-00... 11,028.30 891,552.10
Total WF MPFC 3, Series |_#5647 0.00 11,028.30 891,552.10
WF MPFC 3, Series II_#5654 7,790,212.25
Deposit 9/25/2013 Deposit 1,812.00 7,792,024.25
Total WF MPFC 3, Series Il_#5654 47 1,812.00 0.00 7,792,024.25
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

WF MPFC 4, Series |_#5613 564,066.78
Deposit 9/25/2013 Deposit 1,550.00 565,616.78
Total WF MPFC 4, Series |_#5613 1,550.00 0.00 565,616.78

WF MPFC 4, Series 11_5621 886,681.86
Check 9/24/2013 1583 Fulton County Tax Co...  Parcel # 14F-0011-LL-008-6 1,500.11 885,181.75
Check 9/24/2013 1582 Fulton County Tax Co... Parcel # 14F-0005-LL-112-4 1,500.11 883,681.64
Total WF MPFC 4, Series 11_5621 0.00 3,000.22 883,681.64

WF MPFC 5 375,951.47
Check 9/24/2013 1080 Resident Agents of Ne...  Inv # 54603 450.00 375,501.47
Total WF MPFC 5 0.00 450.00 375,501.47

WF MPFC 6 58,300.49
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 21.59 58,278.90
Total WF MPFC 6 0.00 21.59 58,278.90

WF NHBC - AP Disbursement Act 7,784.72
Check 9/30/2013 Service Charge 3.50 7,781.22
Total WF NHBC - AP Disbursement Act 0.00 3.50 7,781.22

WF NHBC - Operating Acct. 0.00

Total WF NHBC - Operating Acct. 0.00

WF NHBC - Payroll 7,675.04
Check 9/30/2013 Service Charge 3.50 7,671.54
Total WF NHBC - Payroll 0.00 3.50 7,671.54

WF Viva-Vision Operating Acct. 5,984.93
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.74 5,961.19
Total WF Viva-Vision Operating Acct. 0.00 23.74 5,961.19
Wells Fargo - Other 0.00

Total Wells Fargo - Other 0.00

Total Wells Fargo 39,362.00 283,116.25 18,989,231.68

WF MPFC 3, Series |_Treasury

Total WF MPFC 3, Series |_Treasury
WF MPFC 3, Series Il_Treasury

Total WF MPFC 3, Series II_Treasury
WF MPFC 4, Series |_Treasury

Total WF MPFC 4, Series |_Treasury
WF MPFC 5_Treasury

Total WF MPFC 5_Treasury

WF NHBC - Cigna Holding account
Total WF NHBC - Cigna Holding account
WEF Viva-Vision AP disbursement
Total WF Viva-Vision AP disbursement
WEF Viva-Vision Payroll Acct.

Total WF Viva-Vision Payroll Acct.
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable
BMS_Transfer Clearing Account
Total BMS_Transfer Clearing Account
Earnest Money Deposit Refund

Total Earnest Money Deposit Refund
NOT USED - MPFC 5, Loan to NHBC
Total NOT USED - MPFC 5, Loan to NHBC
Undeposited Funds

Total Undeposited Funds
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
Total Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
Furniture and Equipment 0.00
Total Furniture and Equipment 0.00
MCC Loan to MPFC 3, | 0.00
Total MCC Loan to MPFC 3, | 0.00
MCC Loan to MPFC 4, | 395,000.00
Total MCC Loan to MPFC 4, | 395,000.00
MCC Loan to MPFC 4, 1 0.00
Total MCC Loan to MPFC 4, I 0.00
MCH Security Deposit 6,251.00
Total MCH Security Deposit 6,251.00
MPFC 2, Loan to MCC 4,335,000.00
Total MPFC 2, Loan to MCC 4,335,000.00
MPFC 2, Loan to MPFC 4, 1l 0.00
Total MPFC 2, Loan to MPFC 4, Il 0.00
MPFC 3, | Loan to MCC 0.00
Total MPFC 3, | Loan to MCC 0.00
MPFC 3, Il Loan to MCC 0.00
Total MPFC 3, Il Loan to MCC 0.00
MPFC 4, | Loan to MPFC 4, 1l 0.00
Total MPFC 4, | Loan to MPFC 4, Il 0.00
MPFC 5, Loan to MPFC 4, 1l 3,900,000.00
Total MPFC 5, Loan to MPFC 4, 1I 3,900,000.00
MPFC 5, Loan to NHBC 276,000.00
Total MPFC 5, Loan to NHBC 276,000.00
NHBC Loan to MCC 0.00
Total NHBC Loan to MCC 0.00
Utility Security Deposit 9,269.38
Total Utility Security Deposit 9,269.38
Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable 0.00
MCC loan from MPFC 2 -4,335,000.00
Total MCC loan from MPFC 2 -4,335,000.00
MCC loan from MPFC 3 | 0.00
Total MCC loan from MPFC 3 | 0.00
MCC loan from MPFC 3 II 0.00
Total MCC loan from MPFC 3 Il 0.00
MCC Loan from NHBC 0.00
Total MCC Loan from NHBC 0.00
MPFC 3, | Loan from MCC 0.00
Total MPFC 3, | Loan from MCC 0.00
MPFC 4, | Loan from MCC -395,000.00
Total MPFC 4, | Loan from MCC -395,000.00
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MCC 0.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MCC 0.00
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 2 0.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 2 0.00
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
MPFC 4, 1l Loan from MPFC 4, | 0.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 4, | 0.00
MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 5 -3,900,000.00
Total MPFC 4, Il Loan from MPFC 5 -3,900,000.00
NHBC Loan from MPFC 5 -276,000.00
Total NHBC Loan from MPFC 5 -276,000.00
Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Total Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Pre-Paid Legal Fees 0.00
Total Pre-Paid Legal Fees 0.00
Security deposits held 0.00
Total Security deposits held 0.00
Capital Stock 0.00
Total Capital Stock 0.00
Dividends Paid 0.00
Total Dividends Paid 0.00
Opening Balance Equity 0.00
Total Opening Balance Equity 0.00
Retained Earnings -110,210,654.49
Total Retained Earnings -110,210,654.49
Account Receivable Collection -352,200.45
Deposit 9/25/2013 2724... Integra Sleep Solutions Collection 1,812.00 -354,012.45
Deposit 9/25/2013 1985 Mobile Medic/Haidar 10th Installment 1,050.00 -355,062.45
Deposit 9/25/2013 382 Oscar Garcia Bethesda Pediatrics 500.00 -355,562.45
Total Account Receivable Collection 0.00 3,362.00 -355,562.45
Brooklin Psychiatric Center INC 0.00
Total Brooklin Psychiatric Center INC 0.00
Commission Income 0.00
Total Commission Income 0.00
Film Proceeds 0.00
Total Film Proceeds 0.00
Income Tax Refunds 0.00
Total Income Tax Refunds 0.00
Insurance Proceeds 0.00
Total Insurance Proceeds 0.00
Loan Collections -2,715,965.75
Total Loan Collections -2,715,965.75
Operating Company Revenue -457,417.93
NHBC Revenue 0.00
Total NHBC Revenue 0.00
Perfect Game Revenue -457,417.93
Total Perfect Game Revenue -457,417.93
Viva-Vision Revenue 0.00
Total Viva-Vision Revenue 0.00
Operating Company Revenue - Other 0.00
Total Operating Company Revenue - Other 0.00
Total Operating Company Revenue -457,417.93
Property Tax Refunds -37,994.73
Total Property Tax Refunds -37,994.73
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Rental Income 0.00
Total Rental Income 0.00
Royalties - Perfect Game 0.00
Total Royalties - Perfect Game 0.00
Sale of Assets/Disposition -4,650,865.16
Total Sale of Assets/Disposition -4,650,865.16
Services Income 0.00
Total Services Income 0.00
Settlement Proceeds -625,000.00
Total Settlement Proceeds -625,000.00
Turnover/Seizure 0.00
Total Turnover/Seizure 0.00
Unclassified Income 0.00
Total Unclassified Income 0.00
Revenue Sharing - Viva Vision 0.00
Total Revenue Sharing - Viva Vision 0.00
Advertising and Promotion 2,392.00
Total Advertising and Promotion 2,392.00
Annual registration / renewal 0.00
Total Annual registration / renewal 0.00
Appraisal Fees 0.00
Total Appraisal Fees 0.00
Automobile Expense 0.00
Total Automobile Expense 0.00
Bank Service Charges 1,631.23
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.36 1,654.59
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.36 1,677.95
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 21.59 1,699.54
Check 9/12/2013 Service Charge 23.74 1,723.28
Check 9/30/2013 Service Charge 3.50 1,726.78
Check 9/30/2013 Service Charge 3.50 1,730.28
Total Bank Service Charges 99.05 0.00 1,730.28
BMS Distribution funding 0.00
Total BMS Distribution funding 0.00
Business Analyst Consulting 0.00
Total Business Analyst Consulting 0.00
Business Operating Expenses 239,042.24
Business Licenses and Permits 2,741.00
Check 9/24/2013 1080 Resident Agents of Ne...  Inv # 54603; Annual busin... 450.00 3,191.00
Total Business Licenses and Permits 450.00 0.00 3,191.00
Consulting services 0.00
Total Consulting services 0.00
Management fees 0.00
Total Management fees 0.00
Outside Services 165,448.80
Total Outside Services 165,448.80
Rent Expense 30,563.03
Check 9/6/2013 1940 Martin Investment Co... Unit # 001006-11-CU, Oct... 1,360.00 31,923.03
Check 9/9/2013 1932 The Irvine Company, L...  Act # 674404, Suite 220 - ... 2,383.13 34,306.16
Total Rent Expense 3,743.13 0.00 34,306.16
Repair & Maintenance 13,702.16
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Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Total Repair & Maintenance 13,702.16
Supplies 370.42

Total Supplies 370.42
Utilities 26,216.83
Check 9/5/2013 DD 25.00 26,241.83
Check 9/24/2013 1941 WTI Communications Act # 90190, Inv # 901901... 221.45 26,463.28
Check 9/24/2013 1943 City of Santa Ana Act # 1-0720.306, 1502 s. ... 32.29 26,495.57
Check 9/24/2013 1946 Southern California Ed...  Act # 2-31-868-1665; 1502... 50.07 26,545.64
Total Utilities 328.81 0.00 26,545.64
Business Operating Expenses - Other 0.00

Total Business Operating Expenses - Other 0.00

Total Business Operating Expenses 4,521.94 0.00 243,564.18
Computer and Internet Expenses 5,497.50
Total Computer and Internet Expenses 5,497.50
Continuing Education 0.00
Total Continuing Education 0.00
Cost of sales 0.00
Total Cost of sales 0.00
Depreciation Expense 0.00
Total Depreciation Expense 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 253.00
Total Dues and Subscriptions 253.00
Earnest Money Deposi 0.00
Total Earnest Money Deposi 0.00
Employee moral 0.00
Total Employee moral 0.00
Facility Maintenance 0.00
Total Facility Maintenance 0.00
Home Stretch Other 0.00
Total Home Stretch Other 0.00
Homestretch Slip rental 0.00
Total Homestretch Slip rental 0.00
Homestretch Utilities 0.00
Total Homestretch Utilities 0.00
Insurance Expense 409.57
Check 9/20/2013 1939 State Fund Policy # 1977235, Quarterl... 1,350.50 1,760.07
Check 9/20/2013 1939 State Fund Policy # 1977235, CIGA S... 63.95 1,824.02
Total Insurance Expense 1,414.45 0.00 1,824.02
Interest Expense 0.00
Total Interest Expense 0.00
Legal Fees 0.00
Total Legal Fees 0.00
Liens & Debt payments 0.00
Total Liens & Debt payments 0.00
Movie Screening 0.00
Total Movie Screening 0.00
Moving & Storage 2,123.52
Total Moving & Storage 2,123.52
Office Supplies 988.00
Total Office Supplies 988.00
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Monthly General Ledger
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Operating Company Expense 72,001.72
NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00
Client fees 0.00
Total Client fees 0.00
Client refunds 0.00
Total Client refunds 0.00
Commissions 0.00
Total Commissions 0.00
Network fees 0.00
Total Network fees 0.00
Office Expense 0.00
Total Office Expense 0.00
PEPM fees 0.00
Total PEPM fees 0.00
PEPM Network fee 0.00
Total PEPM Network fee 0.00
NHBC - Direct Expenses - Other 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses - Other 0.00
Total NHBC - Direct Expenses 0.00
Perfect Game Operating Expenses 72,001.72
Consultants - Entertainment 0.00
Total Consultants - Entertainment 0.00
Consultants - Legal 0.00
Total Consultants - Legal 0.00
Copyright & Licenses 0.00
Total Copyright & Licenses 0.00
Distribution Expenses 71,301.72
Total Distribution Expenses 71,301.72
Materials 700.00
Total Materials 700.00
Operating Expenses 0.00
Total Operating Expenses 0.00
Rent 0.00
Total Rent 0.00
Perfect Game Operating Expenses - Other 0.00
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses - Other 0.00
Total Perfect Game Operating Expenses 72,001.72
Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 0.00
Total Viva Vision Revenue Sharing 0.00
Operating Company Expense - Other 0.00
Total Operating Company Expense - Other 0.00
Total Operating Company Expense 72,001.72
Operating Expenses 0.00
Total Operating Expenses 0.00
235,025.17
0.00
ADP Payroll Service 610.40
Check 9/13/2013 Debit ADP, Inc. ADP _5F§ES 130628 2RS... 50.20 660.60
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Monthly

eneral Ledger

Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Balance
Check 9/27/2013 Debit 20.00 680.60
70.20 0.00 680.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
234,414.77
0.00
0.00
MCC 239,823.30
Check 9/5/2013 10,975.75 250,799.05
Check 9/5/2013 8,393.98 259,193.03
Check 9/5/2013 DD 16,329.04 275,522.07
Total MCC 35,698.77 0.00 275,522.07
NHBC -5,408.53
Total NHBC -5,408.53
Trace 0.00
Total Trace 0.00
Viva Vision 0.00
Total Viva Vision 0.00
0.00
0.00
35,698.77 0.00 270,113.54
0.00
0.00
35,768.97 0.00 270,794.14
Postage and Delivery 948.23
Total Postage and Delivery 948.23
Pre-Receiver Expense 0.00
Total Pre-Receiver Expense 0.00
Printing and Reproduction 921.68
Total Printing and Reproduction 921.68
Professional Fees 1,893,370.57
Consultant/legal fees (misc) 40,056.44
Check 9/20/2013 1228 Upstream Partners, Inc. Inv # ThomasSeam-13-00... 11,028.30 51,084.74
Total Consultant/legal fees (misc) 11,028.30 0.00 51,084.74
Receiver's Counsel 890,113.49
Total Receiver's Counsel 890,113.49
Receiver's expenses 235.00
Check 9/24/2013 1942 Celerity Consulting Gr... Inv # ALL-08, Trace-Interst... 2,929.32 3,164.32
Total Receiver's expenses 2,929.32 0.00 3,164.32
Receiver's fees 593,484.30
Total Receiver's fees 593,484.30
Receiver's IT Consultant 336,805.54
Total Receiver's IT Consultant 336,805.54
Tax professionals 32,675.80

-54-

Page 9



Case 8:O9-cv-00818-DOC-RNﬁeﬁggp@ggf%fg de%‘% ’19{&_0/13 Page 55 of 55 Page ID
Monthly General Ledger

Cash Basis As of September 30, 2013

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Total Tax professionals 32,675.80
Professional Fees - Other 0.00
Total Professional Fees - Other 0.00
Total Professional Fees 13,957.62 0.00 1,907,328.19
Radiation Monitoring 0.00
Total Radiation Monitoring 0.00
Security Services 10,500.00
Total Security Services 10,500.00
Taxes 28,307.14
Corporate Taxes 800.00
Check 9/16/2013 1936 Georgia Department of...  FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 23,154.00 23,954.00
Check 9/16/2013 1935 Oregon Department of... ~ FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 3,830.00 27,784.00
Check 9/16/2013 1934 Montana Department ... FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 147.00 27,931.00
Check 9/16/2013 1937 Arizona Department of...  FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 137,645.00 165,576.00
Check 9/16/2013 1938 Florida Department of ...~ FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 21,698.00 187,274.00
Check 9/16/2013 1933 NCDOR FEIN #88-0496272 FY 201... 1,880.00 189,154.00
Total Corporate Taxes 188,354.00 0.00 189,154.00
Property tax 27,507.14
Check 9/24/2013 1583 Fulton County Tax Co... 2013 - Property taxes (Atla... 1,138.66 28,645.80
Check 9/24/2013 1583 Fulton County Tax Co... 2013 - Property taxes (Fult... 361.45 29,007.25
Check 9/24/2013 1582 Fulton County Tax Co... 2011 - Property taxes (Atla... 1,138.66 30,145.91
Check 9/24/2013 1582 Fulton County Tax Co... 2011 - Property taxes (Fult... 361.45 30,507.36
Total Property tax 3,000.22 0.00 30,507.36
Sanitary taxes 0.00
Total Sanitary taxes 0.00
Taxes - Other 0.00
Total Taxes - Other 0.00
Total Taxes 191,354.22 0.00 219,661.36
Telephone Expense 0.00
Total Telephone Expense 0.00
Travel Expense 0.00
Total Travel Expense 0.00
Trustee fees & Expenses 0.00
Total Trustee fees & Expenses 0.00
Asset Sales/Disposition 0.00
Total Asset Sales/Disposition 0.00
Interest Income -16,848.03
Deposit 9/30/2013 Interest 40.47 -16,888.50
Deposit 9/30/2013 Interest 40.47 -16,928.97
Deposit 9/30/2013 Merrill Lynch Maturity on CDARS Account 1,358.05 -18,287.02
Total Interest Income 0.00 1,438.99 -18,287.02
TOTAL 287,917.24 287,917.24 0.00

-55-
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